(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated) (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)Aydem Yenilenebilir Enerji Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year period ended 31 December 2022
 (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

62

24 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD Dollars. The following table details the
Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollars and Euro, 10% is the rate used to report
the exchange rate risk within the Group to the executives and this rate indicates the possible change in
the exchange rates expected by the management. The sensitivity analysis covers only foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the end of the year and shows the effects of the 10% increase in foreign
exchange rates of these items at the end of the year excluding tax effects. A positive value indicates an
increase in profit or loss and other equity items.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
31 December 2022
 Increase in

Value of foreign
currency

Decrease in value of
foreign currency

If  TL gains / loses 10% against US dollar
1- TL net assets / liabilities (1,118,879,293) 1,118,879,293
2- TL hedged portion (-) 1,122,292,534 (1,122,292,534)
3- TL net effect (1 + 2) 3,413,241 (3,413,241)
If the TL gains / loses 10% against the Euro - -
4- TL net assets / liabilities 662,788 (662,788)
5- TL hedged portion (-) - -
6- Net effect of TL (4 + 5) 662,788 (662,788)
Total (3 + 6) 4,076,029 (4,076,029)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table
31 December 2021
 Increase in

Value of foreign
currency

Decrease in value
of foreign currency

If  TL gains / loses 10% against US dollar
1- TL net assets / liabilities  (840,935,137)  840,935,137
2- TL hedged portion (-) 866,385,000 (866,385,000)
3- TL net effect (1 + 2) 25,449,863 (25,449,863)
If the TL gains / loses 10% against the Euro
4- TL net assets / liabilities (684,129) 684,129
5- TL hedged portion (-) - -
6- Net effect of TL (4 + 5) (684,129) 684,129
Total (3 + 6) 24,765,734 (24,765,734)

Aydem Yenilenebilir Enerji Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year period ended 31 December 2022
 (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

63

24 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Capital risk managements

In managing capital, the Group's objectives are to maintain the Group's ability to continue to operate in
order to maintain an optimal capital structure to provide returns to shareholders, benefits to other
shareholders, and to reduce capital costs.